

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TURTLE MOUNTAIN BAND  
OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MICHAEL HOWE, SECRETARY  
OF STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF  
MINNESOTA, ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,  
MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,  
MICHIGAN, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO,  
NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON,  
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND  
WISCONSIN AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

KEITH ELLISON  
*Attorney General of the  
State of Minnesota*  
LIZ KRAMER\*  
*Solicitor General*  
PETER J. FARRELL  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ANGELA BEHRENS  
KATHERINE BIES  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 600  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 757-1010  
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI STATES .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Private Enforcement of the VRA Is Necessary for Voters and States.....	4
A. Government Resource Constraints Make Private Enforcement of Section 2 Vital.....	7
B. Private Enforcement Ensures Accountability for Government Officials and Checks Partisan Abuse of Federal Power .....	11
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because the Eighth Circuit’s Decision Creates a Circuit Split and Conflicts with Two Lines of This Court’s Precedent.....	13
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Section 1983 Precedent .....	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
1. The Eighth Circuit incorrectly applied <i>Gonzaga</i> to the VRA . . . . .	14
2. The Eighth Circuit ignored the clear rights-creating language in Section 2 . . . . .	16
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Implied-Right-of-Action Precedent and Creates a Circuit Split . . . . .	18
1. The Eighth Circuit did not follow <i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , and split with three circuits and numerous federal district courts . . . . .	19
2. The Eighth Circuit departed from this Court’s approach to discerning implied rights of action . . . . .	20
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ala. State Conf. of NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 949 F.3d 647 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2618 (2021) . . . . .	19
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) . . . . .	20, 22
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023) . . . . .	1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 21
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) . . . . .	7, 9
<i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v.</i> <i>Ark. Bd. of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023) . . . . .	1, 6, 17, 18
<i>Ark. United v. Thurston</i> , 146 F.4th 673 (8th Cir. 2025) . . . . .	6
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) . . . . .	3
<i>Driver v. Hous. Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 5:25-cv-25 (MTT), 2025 WL 2523719 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 2, 2025) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970) . . . . .	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976) . . . . .	16
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009) . . . . .	21
<i>Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Georgia</i> , No. 1:21-CV-533-ELB-SCJ-SDG, 2022 WL 18780945 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 26, 2022) . . . . .	17
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) . . . . .	14-16
<i>Health &amp; Hospital Corp. of Marion County v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023) . . . . .	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Medina v. Planned Parenthood S. Atl.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2219 (2025) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Miss. State Conf. of NAACP v. State Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 739 F. Supp. 3d 383 (S.D. Miss. 2024) . . . . .	20
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) . . . . .	16
<i>Mixon v. Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	19
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996) . . . . .	19-21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	9
<i>Nairne v. Landry</i> , No. 24-30115, 2025 WL 2355524 (5th Cir. 2025) . . . .	8
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	12
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	2, 4
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	2, 3, 10, 12
<i>Singleton v. Allen</i> , 782 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (N.D. Ala. 2025).....	20
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	5, 12
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	3, 8, 21

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . . 2, 15, 16, 20  
U.S. Const. amend. XV . . . . . 2, 5, 11, 12, 15, 16, 20  
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2 . . . . . 12

**Statutes, Rules and Regulations**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . . 1, 2, 4, 6, 14-18  
52 U.S.C. § 10301 . . . . . 5, 17  
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) . . . . . 17  
52 U.S.C. § 10302(a) . . . . . 20  
52 U.S.C. § 10303(e) . . . . . 5  
52 U.S.C. § 10303(f) . . . . . 5  
52 U.S.C. § 10308(a) . . . . . 17  
52 U.S.C. § 10308(c) . . . . . 17  
52 U.S.C. § 10308(f) . . . . . 21  
52 U.S.C. § 10310(e) . . . . . 21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	14, 18
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	4, 14
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 .....	1

**Other Authorities**

Br. of Alabama et al., <i>Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians v. Howe</i> , 137 F.4th 710 (8th Cir. 2025), 2024 WL 645964 .....	12
Charles S. Bullock III, Ronald Keith Gaddie & Justin J. Wert, <i>The Rise and Fall of the Voting Rights Act</i> (2016) .....	5, 6
Michael Caudell-Feagan, <i>How to Restore Trust in Elections</i> , Trend Mag. (Oct. 17, 2024), <a href="https://perma.cc/ER76-L338">https://perma.cc/ER76-L338</a> ; Pew Rsch. Ctr., <i>Public Trust in Government: 1958-2024</i> (June 24, 2024), <a href="https://perma.cc/D4HV-DXHU">https://perma.cc/D4HV-DXHU</a> .....	2
Consent Decree, <i>Thao v. Simon</i> , No. 62-cv-20-1044 (filed Apr. 21, 2020).....	13
Christopher S. Elmendorf & Douglas M. Spencer, <i>Administering Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act After Shelby County</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 2143 (2015).....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Ellen D. Katz, <i>Curbing Private Enforcement of the Voting Rights Act: Thoughts on Recent Developments</i> , 123 Mich. L. Rev. Online 23 (2024) . . . . .	7
Ellen D. Katz, et al., <i>To Participate and Elect: Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Since 1982</i> , Univ. Mich. L. Sch. Voting Rights Initiative (2025), <a href="https://voting.law.umich.edu">https://voting.law.umich.edu</a> . . . . .	13
Alexander Keyssar, <i>The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy in the United States</i> (2000) . . . . .	5
Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 14 (1970) . . . . .	21, 22
Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 (1975) . . . . .	21
Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 (1982) . . . . .	21
Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006) . . . . .	21
S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975) . . . . .	5
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982) . . . . .	5, 22
Christopher B. Seaman, <i>Datasets</i> , <a href="https://christopherbseaman.com/datasets/">https://christopherbseaman.com/datasets/</a> (last accessed Sept. 30, 2025) . . . . .	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Christopher B. Seaman, <i>Voting Rights and Private Rights of Action: An Empirical Study of Litigation Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act, 1982-2024</i> , Fla. St. U. L. Rev. (forthcoming) .....	5, 7, 8, 9, 11
U.S. Comm’n on C.R., <i>An Assessment of Minority Voting Rights Access in the United States</i> (2018) .....	7, 8
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Voting Section Litigation</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/WL9V-8E3M">https://perma.cc/WL9V-8E3M</a> .....	8
Justin Weinstein-Tull, <i>Abdication and Federalism</i> , 117 Colum. L. Rev. 839 (2017).....	9
